

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
(Alexandria Division)**

THE MEDICINES COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID KAPPOS, in his official capacity as Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE; MARGARET A. HAMBURG, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the United States Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:10-CV-00286-CMH/JFA

ECF Case

**REBUTTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APP PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
INTERVENE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE LAW OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CONTROLS.....	4
II. THE STANDING ISSUE IS NOT RIPE AND, IN ANY EVENT, APP HAS STANDING TO INTERVENE.....	4
A. APP Has Constitutional Standing to Intervene.....	5
B. APP Has Any Requisite Prudential Standing to Intervene Because APP Has Suffered Direct Harm .....	6
III. APP SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR BOTH MANDATORY AND PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24 .....	10
A. APP Is Entitled To Intervene As Of Right .....	10
1. APP has a legally cognizable interest, and it is not the interest identified by Plaintiff.....	10
2. Protection of APP’s interest will be impaired unless APP is permitted to intervene .....	12
3. The Government’s representation on appeal, whether or not it decides to pursue one, will be inadequate.....	13
4. APP timely sought leave to intervene.....	13
B. Alternatively, APP should be allowed to intervene permissively.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	6 n.1
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5-6
<i>Houston Gen. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Int’l Bhd of Elec. Workers v. Interstate Commerce Com.</i> , 862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Media Gen. Cable of Fairfax, Inc. v. Sequoyah Condo. Council of Co-Owners</i> , 721 F. Supp. 775 (E.D. Va. 1989).....	14
<i>Rutherford Cnty v. Bond Safeguard Ins. Co.</i> , 1:09cv292, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127842 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 3, 2009).....	6 n.1, 10
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7 n.2
<i>Stauffer v. Brooks Bros., Inc.</i> , Nos. 2009-1428, -1430, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18144 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 31, 2010).....	4
<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991).....	6 n.1, 9, 11
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385.....	14
<i>United States v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 242 (N.D. W. Va. 2010).....	9
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , Nos. 08-35359, -35360, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18250 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C) .....	12
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	15
§ 1338(a).....	15
35 U.S.C. § 156.....	2
